maintenance of waste treatment facilities, especially waste-to-energy projects.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$101 million. The Company
plans to use the maximum net proceeds of approximately HK$98 million from the Placing for (i)
general working capital of the Group and/or (ii) repayment of debts of the Group.

– 5 –

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital base of
the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position
for future development of the Group. Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES TO THE EXISTING ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A
RESULT OF THE PLACING

The table below sets out the existing issued share capital of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) as it would be immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming no conversion
of Convertible Notes and Convertible Bonds):

Shareholders

Shareholding in the Company
as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding in the Company
upon completion of Placing

Name
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Best View Enterprises Limited 76,400,000 7.56% 76,400,000 6.30%
Simple Success Investments
Limited 72,000,000 7.13% 72,000,000 5.94%

Charm Hero Investments Limited,
Mr. Ngok Yan Yu and
his associates (Note 1) 76,594,205 7.58% 76,594,205 6.32%

Sycomore Limited,
Mr. Marcello Appella and
his associates (Note 2) 3,588,030 0.36% 3,588,030 0.30%

Placee(s) — — 202,022,000 16.67%
Existing public Shareholders 781,630,804 77.37% 781,630,804 64.47%

Total 1,010,213,039 100% 1,212,235,039 100%

Notes:

(1) These Shares include 76,344,205 Shares held by Charm Hero Investments Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Mensun Limited (which was controlled by Mr. Ngok Yan Yu, the chairman and an executive Director of the

Company) and 250,000 Shares held by the spouse of Mr. Ngok Yan Yu.

(2) These Shares are held by Sycomore Limited, which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Marcello Appella, an executive

director of the Company and 50% by Mrs. Maguy, Alice, Juliette, Marie Pujol ep. Appella, the spouse of Mr. Marcello

Appella.

– 6 –

The table below sets out the existing issued share capital of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) as it would be immediately after completion of the Placing (and assuming full
conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes and Convertible Bonds and assuming no adjustment to
the respective conversion prices):

Shareholders

Shareholding in the Company
as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding in the Company
upon completion of Placing
(assuming full conversion of
the outstanding Convertible
Notes and Convertible Bonds
and with no adjustment to the
respective conversion prices)

Name
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Best View Enterprises Limited 76,400,000 7.56% 76,400,000 4.69%
Simple Success Investments
Limited 72,000,000 7.13% 412,338,983 25.32%

Charm Hero Investments Limited,
Mr. Ngok Yan Yu and
his associates (Note 1) 76,594,205 7.58% 76,594,205 4.70%

Sycomore Limited,
Mr. Marcello Appella and
his associates (Note 2) 3,588,030 0.36% 3,588,030 0.22%

Holder of the outstanding
Convertible Notes (other than
Simple Success) — — 13,559,322 0.83%

Holder of the outstanding
Convertible Bonds — — 62,400,000 3.83%

Placee(s) — — 202,022,000 12.41%
Existing public Shareholders 781,630,804 77.37% 781,630,804 48.00%

Total 1,010,213,039 100% 1,628,533,344 100%

Notes:

(1) These Shares include 76,344,205 Shares held by Charm Hero Investments Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Mensun.

(2) These Shares are held by Sycomore Limited, which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Marcello Appella, an executive

director of the Company and 50% by Mrs. Maguy, Alice, Juliette, Marie Pujol ep. Appella, the spouse of Mr. Marcello

Appella.

– 7 –

As at the date of the Placing Agreement, the Company also has options outstanding which entitle their
holders to subscribe for up to a maximum of 15,390,805 new Shares, which would represent
approximately 1.50% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of new